
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2905
ANSWERED ON:18.08.2011
UNDER UTILISATION OF FUND
De Dr. Ratna

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated to the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector during each of the last three years and the current year;

(b) the details of the funds utilised during the said period;

(c) whether the funds so allocated have not been fully utilised;

(d) if so, the details thereof indicating the reasons therefore; and

(e) the details of the scheme undertaken by the Ministry for promotion of these industries?

Answer

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL & MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH)

(a) & (b) Details of the plan funds allocated and expenditure made for various schemes for MSME sector during the last three years and current year are as under:

        (Rs. in crore)

Years Allocations Expenditure Percentage of Utilisation

2008-09  1794  1658.05  92.4%
2009-10  1794  1376.83  76.7%
2010-11  2400  2272.04  94.7%
2011-12  2700  408.95  15.1%
      (Upto June 2011)

(c) & (d) The utilisation plan funds has increased from 92.4% in 2008-09 to 94.7% in 2010-11. The funds could not be utilised fully due to various reasons viz. lack of demand in demand driven schemes, delay in approval of new schemes, non receipts of viable proposals for scheme under PPP mode etc.

(e) Ministry is implementing various Schemes for development of MSMEs in the country. Some of the major schemes include Credit Guarantee Scheme, Cluster Development Programme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme, Marketing Development Assistance Scheme, National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme, Scheme for ISO 9000/14000 Certification on Performance and Credit Rating Scheme, Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries, Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme and Skill Development Programme.
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